











Page 5 In the Matter of EZ Lending Solutions Mortgage LLC

29. EZ LENDING SOLUTIONS has violated Sections 2-4(d), (t) & (u), 3-1(c), 3-2, 3-5, 4-4(a),
4-5(1)(11), (13), (14), (15) & (17), and 4-8.3 of the Act and Sections 1050.410, 1050.430,
1050.490, and 1050.1175 of the Rules.

NOW IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT,

[. EZ LENDING SOLUTIONS, JAMES P. ALLEN, and JAMES A. ALLEN (collectively,
“Respondents”) shall immediately correct the violations cited in this Order and cease and desist
from unsafe, unsound, and unlawful practices, including, but not limited to, by submitting a surety
bond in the required amount through NMLS, submitting required financial statements, paying the
late audit fees owed to the Department, providing a complete loan log, and satisfying all other
requests made in the PEARL and by complying with all other requirements of the Act and Rules
no later than December 31, 2021.

Il As of the date of this Order, the Department SUSPENDS EZ LENDING SOLUTIONS’ license
pursuant to Section 4-5(h)(2) of the Act until it fully complies with Paragraph I of this Order.

III.  The Department assesses a FINE against EZ LENDING SOLUTIONS in the amount of $35,000
pursuant to Section 4-5(h)(5) of the Act. The fine is payable by certified check or money order by
no later than December 31, 2021 to the:

[llinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation
Attn: Cash Unit/Fiscal

320 Washington St., Rm. 336

Springfield, Illinois 62786

IV.  If after this Order from the Department, Respondents persist in violating this Order, the Act, and
the Rules, the Department may impose additional penalties, including, but not limited to, the
following: refusing to renew or revoking EZ LENDING SOLUTIONS’ license pursuant to
Sections 2-5 and 4-5(h)(1) of the Act; issuing an order against JAMES P. ALLEN and JAMES A.
ALLEN of removal and prohibition from further service with any Illinois residential mortgage
licensee as a director, officer, or employee pursuant to Section 6-2(b) of the Act; and assessing
additional fines against each of the Respondents for each separate offense pursuant to Section 4-
5(h)(5) of the Act, with each day that Respondents persist in violating this Order, the Act, and the
Rules constituting a separate offense.

ORDERED THIS 7 DAY OF {Jo¢ evm be}/), 2021

ILLINOIS DEPARTMEN
DIVISION OF BAN

D PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

ACTING DIRECTOR








